# Hiring Services of Media Management Company For Digital Campaign of Electric Vehicle (EV) Policy

RFP Identification No: PITC/G-224(114) /03-2025 Single Stage One Envelope Procedure



Issued by

Power Information Technology Company (PITC) 405-WAPDA House, Lahore

#### **ABRIDGMENT**

1. Recipient	Director General (ISDS)
2. Venue	Building No. 3, Lower Ground Floor, Aiwan-e-Iqbal Complex, Lahore
3. Closing Date & Time of Technical & Financial Bids Submission	Date 07-April-2025 at 11:00 AM
4. Technical and Financial Bids shall be opened	Date 07-April-2025 at 11:30 AM
5. Bid Money	Rs. 0.5 Million
6. Type of Tender	Single Stage One Envelope
7. Cost of Tender Document	Rs.5,000/=

(	Contents: Page No
1.	INTRODUCTION TO PITC`
2.	PERIOD OF CONTRACT3
3.	PURPOSE3
4.	ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA4
5.	CONFIDENTIALITY4
6.	DISCLAIMER4
7.	PROPOSAL5
8.	AMENDMENT OF RFP5
9.	INSTRUCTIONS TO THE BIDDER5
10.	TERMS AND CONDITIONS6
11.	SCOPE OF WORK6
12.	EVALUATION CRITERIA7
	TERMS OF PAYMENT
14.	GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT (GCC)
15.	SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT27
16.	CONTRACT FORMS28
17.	BIDDER RESPONSE FORMS

#### **Letter of Invitation**

#### Subject: REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP): DIGITAL CAMPAIGN OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) POLICY

The Client(s) Power Information Technology Company (PITC) intends to outsource media Management Company for digital campaign of Electric Vehicle Policy of Government of Pakistan. In this connection, the services of competent Contractor firm(s) for the satisfactory completion of the subject assignment are required.

The Client(s) accordingly invites proposals for Digital Campaign of Electric Vehicle (EV) Policy

The detail of which is provided in this document.

 Selection of firm(s) for the project shall be made under the evaluation criteria explained in this document most advantageous criteria. The bid evaluation criteria are described in the Section-5 (Bid Evaluation Methodology). This RFP document comprises of the following sections.

Section-A - Letter of Invitation.

Section-1 - Instruction to Bidders.

Section-2 - Data Sheet.

Section-3 - Technical Requirement.

Section-4 - Scope of Work.

Section-5 - Bid Evaluation Methodology

Section-6 - General Conditions of Contract (GCC).

Section-7 - Special Conditions of Contract (SCC).

Section-8 - Contract Forms.

Section-9 - Bidder Response Forms.

- 2. Bidders are invited to submit a comprehensive technical and financial proposal in one envelop. The proposal should be submitted in English Language.
- 3. In the event you desire any explanation to RFP documentation, you may contact the undersigned not later than 07 days before last submission date of the proposals.
- 4. Client reserves the rights to accept or reject any or all the proposals prior to the acceptance of proposal and without incurring any liability to the applicants or any obligation there under and the Clients decision shall be final and binding and shall not be challenged.

Director General (ISDS)

**PITC** 

#### 1. INTRODUCTION TO PITC

PITC is a public sector corporate entity, primarily provisioning ICT services to DISCO's (Distribution Companies) all over Pakistan.

#### 2. PERIOD OF CONTRACT

PITC wishes to hire one time services of Media Management Company for promotion of Electric Vehicle (EV) Policy of Government of Pakistan. The firm required to complete the campaign in all respect within 30 days of issuance of work order.

#### 3. PURPOSE

The Government of Pakistan has unveiled an innovative and forward-thinking Electric Vehicle (EV) Policy designed to accelerate the adoption of electric bikes, rickshaws, and other electric vehicles across the country. This policy reflects a strong commitment to fostering a sustainable and environmentally friendly future by reducing greenhouse gas emissions, mitigating air pollution, and enhancing energy efficiency. Key objectives of the policy include promoting a greener climate, reducing the country's reliance on expensive imported fossil fuels, and optimizing the utilization of surplus electricity production. By encouraging the transition to electric mobility, the policy also aligns with global trends toward cleaner and more sustainable transportation solutions. To effectively introduce and promote this transformative policy, a comprehensive 45-day digital campaign is required. This campaign will play a pivotal role in raising public awareness about the benefits of electric vehicles, building trust in their reliability and cost-effectiveness, and ultimately encouraging the adoption of EVs.

#### Campaign Objectives are:

- i. Awareness: Educate citizen about the benefits of EVs and the government's efforts to build charging and battery-swapping infrastructure.
- Adoption: Highlight the cost-effectiveness of converting to electric 2-wheelers and 3wheelers using converter kit.
- iii. Engagement: Generate conversation around EVs across social media and digital platforms.
- iv. Behavioral Shift: Encourage long-term reliance on electric transportation for sustainability and cost savings

PITC invites bids from eligible vendors to offer managed services for **Media Management Company** for people of Pakistan at preferably client provided premises (Building No. 3, Lower Ground Floor, Aiwane-Iqbal Complex, Lahore).

It is pertinent to outsource following social media management services:

- Content Creation/Curation: Create engaging/relevant content, including text, images, videos and infographics
- **Platform Management:** Manage and update social media platforms covering Facebook, X (Twitter), Linkedin and YouTube.
- **Key Target:** is to create (if required), manage, maintain and response over PITC Accounts on different social media platforms including X (Twitter), TikTok, Linkedin, Facebook and YouTube.
- **Community Engagement:** Monitor comments, messages, and mentions to engage with followers and address inquiries or concerns promptly to foster positive community by responding to feedback, comments, and reviews in a timely and professional manner.

- **Analytics and Reporting:** Track, measure and analyze social media performance using tools like Google Analytics, Facebook Insights or native platform analytics.
- Campaign Management: Plan, execute and manage social media campaigns, including promotions, contests and advertisements; and monitor campaign to adjust strategies.
- Collaboration: Collaborate with departments to ensure cohesive messaging and alignment across all channels and work with influencers, partners, or brand ambassadors to amplify reach and engagement.
- **Crisis Management:** Prepare for and handle potential crises or negative publicity on social media and develop a crisis communication plan and respond swiftly and appropriately to mitigate reputational damage.
- Adherence to Policies and Guidelines: Ensure compliance with legal regulations, privacy policies and platform guidelines.
- **Analytics and Visualization:** A dedicated customized dashboard will be developed and given to client based upon which Client will have real time visibility of ongoing activities.

As per PPRA Rule 37, Single Stage - One Envelope Bidding Procedure shall be followed.

- (i) the bid shall be a single package containing both financial and the technical proposals;
- (ii) Both "Technical Proposal" and "Financial Proposal" shall be opened publicly at a time, date and venue announced and communicated to the bidders in advance in presence of all participating bidders;
- (iii) during the technical evaluation no amendments in the technical proposal shall be permitted:
- (iv) the procuring agency shall evaluate the technical proposal in the manner prescribed in advance, without reference to the price and shall reject any proposal which does not conform to the specified requirements; and
- (v) the most advantages bidder shall be awarded the contract.

In accordance with these rules, interested companies (hereinafter referred to as "Bidders") applying for bids should submit two separate bids/envelopes for Financial Proposal and Technical Proposal.

#### 4. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA

- a. This Invitation for Bids is open to professional social media management companies.
- b. The bidder should have experience of social media management services delivery experience at least three years for Facebook, X (Twitter), Linkedin and YouTube platforms.
- c. The bidder should have an average annual financial turnover of not less than Rupees 3 (Three) Million during the last three (3) years ending 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.
- d. The Bidder should not have been blacklisted by any Govt. Dept./Autonomous body in doing business with them. (Please submit self-declaration).

Note: Bidder must provide necessary supporting documents as proof in respect of the eligibility criteria mentioned above.

#### 5. CONFIDENTIALITY

This RFP is a confidential document and is not to be reproduced, transmitted or made available by the recipient to any other entity without written permission of PITC.

#### 6. <u>DISCLAIMER</u>

This RFP is not an agreement and is not an offer by PITC. This RFP does not claim to contain all the information each bidder may require. Each bidder may conduct its own independent investigations and analysis and is free to check the accuracy, reliability and completeness of the information in this RFP. PITC makes no representation or warranty and shall incur no liability under any law, statute, rules or regulations as to the accuracy, reliability or completeness of this RFP. The information contained in the RFP is selective and is subject to update, expansion, revision and amendment. PITC does not

undertake to provide any Bidder with access to any additional information or to update the information in the RFP or to correct any inaccuracies therein, which may become apparent. The PITC may in its absolute discretion, but without being under any obligation to do so, update, amend or supplement the information in this RFP. The PITC reserves the right of discretion to change, modify, add or alter any or all of the provisions of this RFP and/or the bidding process, without as signing any reasons whatsoever.

#### 7. PROPOSAL

The Bidder is expected to examine all instructions, forms, terms & conditions and technical specifications stated in the RFP. The Proposal not substantially responsive to the RFP may result in rejection without any reference to the Bidder. The Proposal should be devoid of ambiguity and should not contain any statement resulting in hidden cost, any misleading statement and any incomplete information. The proposal shall strictly adhere to the specifications mentioned herein. Suppression of any material information that may adversely affect the interest of the PITC will invalidate the Proposal. If such matter is found out after empanelment, it can cause delisting of vendor and PITC initiating legal and other remedies for any type of loss suffered or cause to suffer by PITC.

#### 8. AMENDMENT OF RFP

At any time prior to opening of bids, PITC may at its discretion modify the RFP and such amendment will be conveyed through uploading on PITC official website/mail to all prospective Bidders who have received the RFP and such amendments shall be construed as part and parcel of the original RFP. In order to provide reasonable time to Bidder to take the amendments into account for submission of Proposal, the PITC may, at its discretion, extend the last date of submission of Proposal mentioned elsewhere in this RFP.

#### 9. INSTRUCTIONS TO THE BIDDER

- i. The bidders are required to submit a single package containing both technical and financial bids in sealed envelope. Firms will be short listed on the basis of scrutiny of the technical bids and contract will be awarded to most advantageous bid.
- ii. The bidders shall furnish a bid money of Rs. 500,000 (0.50 Million) as a part of their tenders in form of Bank Draft or Bank Guarantee in favour of CEO (PITC). WAPDA House, Lahore.
- iii. Successful bidder shall deposit 10% of contract price performance security in shape of bank draft or bank guarantee issued by any scheduled bank, in favour of Purchaser. The same shall be released after expiry of agreement.
- iv. Competent authority reserves the right to accept or reject any offer or a part thereof or increase/decrease quantity to any extent without assigning any reason. The offer received incomplete or not in accordance with the conditions/specifications will not be entertained. Bid offered is likely to be ignored if:
  - a) The tender is unsigned (all pages should be signed).
  - b) It is received after the time and date fixed for its receipt.
  - c) Offer is ambiguous or conditional.
  - d) The offer is from a firm who is blacklisted by PPMC, PITC, NTDC, WAPDA or any other government organization, or is in litigation with any government organization or is defaulter in any previous order and/or contract.
  - e) The offer is unsolicited.
  - f) The bid is not accompanied with bid money.
- v. The tenders prepared by the bidders should comprise of the following documents:
  - a) Covering letter.
  - b) Receipt of tender document cost.
  - c) Bid Money.
  - d) Bill of quantities provided with tender document duly filled, signed and stamped.

e) All certificates as per clause 11.

#### 10. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- i. The quoted price must be firm, final, inclusive of all taxes, etc. and should be in Pak Rupees.
- ii. The purchaser is not bound to accept the lowest offer not fulfilling the requisite criteria. The reasons for rejecting the lowest or any offer shall not necessarily be communicated.
- iii. Price will remain valid for at least 90 days from the date of opening of quotation.

#### 11. SCOPE OF WORK

#### (a) Essential Services to be Delivered by Social Media Management Cell

- Content Creation/Curation: Create engaging/relevant content, including text, images, videos and infographics
- **Platform Management:** Manage and update social media platforms covering Facebook, X (Twitter), Linkedin, Tiktok and YouTube.
- **Key Target:** is to create (if required), manage, maintain and response over PITC Accounts on different social media platforms including X (Twitter), Linkedin, Tiktok, Facebook and YouTube.
- **Community Engagement:** Monitor comments, messages, and mentions to engage with followers and address inquiries or concerns promptly to foster positive community by responding to feedback, comments, and reviews in a timely and professional manner.
- Analytics and Reporting: Track, measure and analyze social media performance using tools like Google Analytics, Facebook Insights or native platform analytics.
- Campaign Management: Plan, execute and manage social media campaigns, including promotions, contests and advertisements; and monitor campaign to adjust strategies.
- Collaboration: Collaborate with departments to ensure cohesive messaging and alignment across all channels and work with influencers, partners, or brand ambassadors to amplify reach and engagement.
- **Crisis Management:** Prepare for and handle potential crises or negative publicity on social media and develop a crisis communication plan and respond swiftly and appropriately to mitigate reputational damage.
- Adherence to Policies and Guidelines: Ensure compliance with legal regulations, privacy policies and platform guidelines.
- Analytics and Visualization: A dedicated customized dashboard will be developed and given
  to client based upon which Client will have real time visibility of ongoing activities.

#### 12. EVALUATION CRITERIA

Sr.	Criteria		Max Marks
1	Average Turnover of the Bidder in each of the last three similar nature of works only (as per certificate and audited	_	25
	More than 3 million – up to 5 million	15 marks	
	More than 5 million	25 marks	
2	Number of years of experience of the Bidder, as on date is issued. (as per supporting documents submitted)  More than 1 years – up to 3 years	in which this Tender	25
	More than 3 years – up to 5 years	15 Marks	
	More than 5 years – up to 7 years	20 Marks	
	More than 7 years	25 Marks	
3	Previous work as a Call Center Operations		
а			25
	Work done as a Social Media Management Company with least 50 project in the last 3 years only	at 15 marks	
	Work done as a Social Media Management Company with least 100 project in the last 3 years only	at 20 marks	
	Work done as a Social Media Management Company with least 200 project in the last 3 years only	at 25 marks	
b	Experience of bidder's proposed HR social media management se  Up to 1 year 2 marks  1 to 3 years 3 marks	ervices	25
	3 years or more 5 marks		465
Tota			100

Note: Verifiable documentary proof for all above requirements and criteria points are mandatory requirement and marks will be awarded on the basis of these verifiable proofs. In order to qualify, the **applicant must obtain overall 70% marks.** Final decision will be based on financial evaluation of technically qualified bidders.

# TECHNICAL PROPOSAL (Club the below required information table with Technical Proposal)

1. Please provide details of the profile of your top management, in the table below:

Technical Resources Profile	Team Lead	Graphic Designer	Video Editor	Social Media Manager	Photographer/ Videographer	Website SEO
Name						
Qualifications						
Professional Experience						
Experience in Social Media Management Services Delivery (No. of years, and description of experience)						

2. Please provide details of your business profile, in the table below:

Criteria	No. Of	No. Of	Break up of Business revenues		
	Years	Employees	2021-2022	2022-2023	2023-2024
Public Sector					
Private Sector					
Content Creation/Curation					
Platform Management					
Community Engagement					
Analytics and Reporting					
Campaign Management					
Collaboration					
Crises Management					
Analytics and Visualization					

3. Please provide details of your dedicated practice area and core competencies, in the table below:

Sr.	Drassess	Number of Seats						
No	Processes	Facebook	Instagram	YouTube	TikTok	Twitter		
1	Content Creation/Curation							
2	Platform Management							
3	Community Engagement							
4	Analytics and Reporting							
5	Campaign Management							
6	Collaboration							
7	Crises Management							
8	Analytics and Visualization							
9	Any other process- please specify							

#### **Mandatory Terms & Conditions**

- i. Partially compliant or incomplete bids will not be entertained
- ii. Registration/Incorporation/Business Certificate and at-least three years of doing business in Pakistan.
- iii. Valid Necessary Tax Registrations.
- iv. PITC reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids without giving any specific reason.
- v. All prices should be quoted in PKR (Pakistani Rupees) including all applicable taxes & services required to provide the said system.
- vi. The bidder must provide detailed information by filling the attached Appendices. All information provided by the vendor will be subjected to independent verification. Any misstatement or false information will result in the disqualification of the bidder. The following appendices are provided with this document:

**Appendix A** – Company General Information

**Appendix B** – List of full-time team members for this project

**Appendix C** – List of Projects received in last three years

Appendix D – Financial costing sheet

Appendix A - Company Information Sheet

Bidders must provide detailed information about the company proposing the solution by filling out the following sheet.

Item	Solution Provider's General In	formation
1	Solution provider's company name	
2	Company local address	
	Phone Fax	
	Email	
3	Account Representative Name along with Phone, email	
4	Holding Company or Parent Company (if any)	
5	Any significant changes in ownership in the last three years? If yes, please provide details	
6	Solution provider's core business	
7	Solution provider's Other businesses	
8	Years in business as a social media management services provider	
9	Total number of full time employees in the company	
10	Total revenue from social media management services from last three years	

Appendix B – List of full time team members for this project
Bidders must provide detailed information of your full time team members that will be allocated for this project by filling out the following sheet.

Sr.#	Employee Name	Area of expertise	Years with your company	List your projects where this member has been involved

Appendix C – List of Projects received during last 3 years

Bidders must provide detailed information of the projects received by you during the last 3 years by filling out the following sheet.

Sr.#	Work Order Date	Ref#	Call Center Name	List all Services provided	Amount in PKR

(Add as many rows as needed)

#### **Appendix E – Costing Sheet**

				Ca	ımpaign Plan				
		CAMPAIGN PLA	N		PLAN DETAILS				
Sr.No	Platform	Geo Tagging	Ad Format with Description	Activity	Description	Booking	No. of Impression Promised	Campaig n Duration	Amount (PKR)
1	Facebook/Insta	Pakistan / Global	Video Ad	Video Ad	Instream Video Ad: Reel (Vertical) + Stories (Vertical Format) + Feed Ad (Square Format)	Impressions	35 Million	30 Days	
2	TikTok	Pakistan	Video Ad	Video Ad	Instream Video Ad: ( Vertical Format) & In Search	Impressions	40 Million	30 Days	
				Video Ad through GDN Network on	Instream Video Ad: Skippable in-stream ads + In-feed ads + Shorts ads	Impressions	14 Million	30 Days	
3	YouTube	Pakistan Pakistan /	Video Ad	YouTube	Video Reel (10 Nos)				
4	Influencers	Regional	10 PCS UGC	10 Pcs UGC		Impressions	20 Million	30 Days	
5	News & Digital Publications	Explainer Packa Publisher Platfo	age & Informative	e reels on	TCM, Pak Observer, Nukta, Pak Wheels, Start Up Pakistan, Pakistan Now, ProPakistani, PakWheels, PakGear, Sarmaya Financials	Impressions	40 Million	30 Days	
			Tot	al Cost (Inclusiv	e of all Taxes)				

#### 13. TERMS OF PAYMENT

Payment of the services rendered will be made directly by consignees within thirty (30) days, from the date of receipt of invoice, on production of following documents:

- i. Invoice in triplicate having NTN
- ii. Services Satisfaction Report
- iii. Sales Tax Invoice (if not exempted) or attach exemption certificate.
- iv. Non-payment certificate.
- v. 10 % performance security certificate (if not provided 10% amount will be withheld from the invoice)

#### 14. GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT (GCC)

- 1. Contract Documents
- 1.1 Subject to the order of precedence set forth in the Agreement, all documents forming the Contract (and all parts thereof) are intended to be corrective, complementary, and mutually explanatory
- 2. Corrupt Practices
- 2.1 The Purchaser requires bidders, suppliers, and bidders to observe the highest standard of ethics during the execution of such contracts.
  - (a) The following definitions apply:

"Corrupt practice" means the offering, giving receiving, or soliciting, directly or indirectly, of anything of value to influence the action of any party in the procurement process or the execution of a contract.

"Collusive practice" means a scheme or arrangement between two or more bidders, designed to influence the action of any party in a procurement process or the execution of a contract;

"coercive practices" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons, or their property to influence their participation in a procurement process, or affect the execution of a contract;

(b) The Purchaser will reject a proposal for award if determines that the bidder recommended for award has, directly or through an agent, engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practice in competing for the Contract.

#### 3. Interpretation

- 3.1 In this Contract unless a contrary intention is evident:
  - (a) The clause headings are for convenient reference only and do not form part of this contract. The headings shall not limit, alter or affect the meaning of this Contract;
  - (b) Unless otherwise specified a reference to a clause number is a reference to all of its sub-clauses:
  - (c) Unless otherwise specified a reference to a clause, sub-clause or section is a reference to a clause, sub-clause or section of this Contract including any amendments or modifications to the same from time to time:
  - (d) A word in the singular includes the plural and a word in the plural includes the singular;
  - (e) A word imparting a gender includes any other gender;
  - (f) A reference to a person includes a partnership and a body corporate;
  - (g) A reference to legislation includes legislation repealing, replacing or amending that legislation;
  - (h) Where a word or phrase is given a particular meaning it includes the appropriate grammatical forms of that word or phrase which have corresponding meanings;
  - (i) In the event of an inconsistency between the terms of this Contract and the Bid document and the proposal, the terms of this contract hereof shall prevail:
  - (j) snall prevall; For terms (Definitions & Abbreviations), see **Annexure-A**

#### 3.2 Entire Agreement

The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the Purchaser and the Supplier and supersedes all communications, negotiations and agreements (whether written or oral) of parties with respect thereto made prior to the date of Contract.

3.3 No amendment or other variation of the Contract shall be valid unless it is in writing, is dated, expressly refers to the Contract, and is signed by a duly authorized representative of each party thereto.

#### 3.4 Non-Waiver

(a) Subject to GCC Clauses 32 and 34 below, no relaxation, forbearance, delay, or indulgence by either party in enforcing any of the terms and conditions of the Contract or the granting of time by either party to the other shall prejudice, affect, or restrict the rights of that party under the Contract, neither shall any waiver by either party of any breach of Contract operate as waiver of any subsequent or continuing breach of Contract.

Any waiver of a party's rights, powers, or remedies under the Contract must be in writing, dated, and signed by an authorized representative of the party granting such waiver, and must specify the right and the extent to which Call Centre is being waived.

#### 3.5 Severability

If any provision invalid or condition of the Contract is prohibited or rendered invalid or unenforceable, such prohibition, invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provisions and conditions of the Contract.

#### 4. Language

- 4.1 The Contract as well as all correspondence and documents relating to the Contract exchanged by the Bidder and the Purchaser, shall be written in English. Supporting documents and printed Literature that are part of the Contract may be in another language provided they are accompanied by an accurate translation of the relevant passages in English, in which case, for purposes of interpretation of the contract, this translation shall govern.
- 4.2 The Bidder shall bear all costs of translation to English and all risks of the accuracy of such translation.

#### 5. Joint Venture, Consortium or Association

5.1 If the Bidder is a joint venture, consortium, or Association persons, all of the members of

Association persons, all of the members of such joint venture, consortium, or association of persons shall be jointly and severally liable to the Purchaser for the fulfillment of the provisions of the Contract. The members shall designate one party to act as a Lead Member with authority to bind the joint venture, consortium, or association. The composition or the constitution of the joint venture, consortium, or association shall not be altered without the prior consent of the Purchaser.

- (a) for the purposes of fulfillment of its obligations as laid down under the Contract where the Purchaser deems fit and unless the context requires otherwise, suppler shall refer to the Lead Member who shall be the sole point of interface between the Purchaser and the Consortium and would be absolutely accountable for the performance of its own, the other members of Consortium and/or its Team's functions and obligations.
- b) All payments shall be made by the Purchaser in favor of the Lead Member.
- (c) No amendment or modification shall be made to the MOU executed between the members of the Consortium at time bidding for empanelment, without the prior approval of the Purchaser.

#### 6. Eligibility

6.1 All national /international parties have relevant experience in utility sector for Call Centre Operation Management.

#### 7. Location

7.1 The services shall be performed in Lahore.

### 8. Effectiveness of Contract

- 8.1 This Contract shall come into force and effect on the date (the "Effective Date") of the Purchaser's notice to the Bidders confirming that the following condition have been met:
  - a) This Contract has been approved by competent authority of PITC.

# 9. Authority of Member in Charge

9.1 The Consortium Members (if any) hereby authorize to act on their behalf in exercising the entire Bidders' rights and obligations towards the owner under this Contract, including without limitation the receiving of instructions and payments from the owner.

#### 10. Authorized

10.1 Any action required or permitted to be taken, and any document

Representatives		required or permitted to be executed under this Contract, may be taken or executed:  On behalf of the Utility by CEO PITC or his designated
		representative; On behalf of the Bidders by or his designated
11. Relation between the Parties	11.1	representative.  Nothing contained herein shall be construed as establishing a relation of master and servant or of agent and principal as between the Utility and the Supplier. The Supplier, subject to this contract, has complete charge of Personnel performing the services and shall be fully responsible for the Services performed by them or on their behalf hereunder.
12. Notices	12.1	Any Notice given by one party to the other pursuant to the Contract shall be in writing to the address specified in the SCC. The term "in writing" means communicated in written form with proof of receipt.
	12.2	Any such notice, request or consent shall be deemed to have been given or made when delivered in person to an authorized representative of the Party to whom the communication is addressed, or when sent by registered post, telex, telegram, email or facsimile to such Party at the following address:
	12.3	For the Purchaser: Attention: Fax : E-Mail :
	12.4	For the Contractor (Bidder): Attention: Fax : E-Mail :
	12.5	Notice will be deemed to be effective as follows: a) In the case of personal delivery or registered mail, on delivery; b) In the case of fax, twenty four (24) hours following confirmed transmission;
	12.6	A Party may change its address for notice hereunder by giving the
13. Governing Law	13.1	other Party notice of such change pursuant to this Clause. The Contract shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan.
14. Settlement of Dispute	14.1	The Purchaser and the Contractor shall make every effort to resolve amicably by direct informal negotiation any disagreement or dispute arising between them under or in connection with the Contract.
	14.2	If the parties fail to resolve such a dispute or difference by mutual consultation within twenty-eight (28) days from the commencement of such consultation (must be recorded), either party may require that the dispute be referred for resolution to the formal mechanisms specified in the clause 1.7 of SCC
15. Scope of Work	15.1	The services to be rendered by Contractor (Bidder) shall be as per Purpose and Scope of Work (Given in the section 3 Purpose & 11 Scope of Work). At the time of awarding the contract, the Purchaser shall specify any change in the Scope of Work. Such changes may be due to increase or decrease in the scope of work at the time of award.

15.2	Unless other stipulated in the Contract, the Scope of Work shall
	include all such items specifically mentioned in the Contract but
	that can be reasonably inferred from the Contract as being required
	for attaining Delivery and Completion of Related Services as if
	such items were expressly mentioned in the Contract.

# 16. Commencement of Services

16.1 The Contractor (Bidder) shall begin carrying out the Services immediately viz. from the date of issue of LoI /Letter of Award (the "Starting Date"), or on such date as the Parties may agree in writing.

#### 17. Delivery

- 17.1 The Delivery of services and Completion of the Related Services shall be in accordance with Scope of Work and acceptance of the services rendered by the Purchaser.
- 17.2 The Contractor (Bidder), in relation to its deliverables, shall provide any supporting data or information required by the Purchaser.

#### 18. Bidder Responsibilities

18.1 The Contractor (Bidder) shall provide the services mentioned in the scope of work and the completion schedule

# 19. Purchaser's Responsibilities

- 19.1 For successful completion of the assignment, as and when required by the Contractor (Bidder), the Purchaser shall provide data and support based on availability of the same and without prejudice. In the event that the appropriate utility is unable to provide the required data or support for a requirement which the Contractor (Bidder) cannot be reasonably expected to procure on its own or from alternate sources, the Bidder's failure to deliver shall not be held against it.
- 19.2 The Contractor (Bidder) shall bear all costs involved in the performance of its responsibilities, in accordance with GCC Clause 20
- 19.3 The D.G (ISDS) or equivalent authority of PITC shall act as the nodal point for implementation of the contract and for issuing necessary instructions, approvals, commissioning, acceptance certificates, payments etc to the Bidder.
- 19.4 The D.G (ISDS) or equivalent authority of PITC shall approve all such documents within 30 working days.
- 19.5 Purchaser may provide on Contractor's request, particulars /information /or documentation that may be required by the Contractor for proper planning and execution of scope of work under this contract.
- 19.6 Purchaser shall provide to the supplier sitting space and infrastructure and utilities, in the Purchaser's offices at such location as may be mutually decided by the Parties.

#### 20. Contract Price

- 20.1 The Contract Price shall be as specified in the Agreement subject to any additions and adjustments thereto, or deductions there from, as may be made pursuant to the Contract.
- 20.2 Price charged by the Contractor (Bidder) for the service provided under the Contract shall not vary from the prices quoted by the Bidder in its bid, with the exception of any price adjustments authorized in the SCC.
- 20.3 PITC will not pay any other expenses (the out of pocket or any other shape) except as approved against financial proposal.

# 21. Terms of Payment

- 21.1 The Contract Price shall be paid in the manner specified in the SCC. No invoice for extra work /change order on account of change order will be submitted by the Contractor unless the said extra work /change order has been authorized /approved by the Purchaser in writing.
- 21.2 The Contractor (Bidder's request) for payment shall be made to the Purchaser in writing, accompanied by invoices describing, as appropriate, Services provided, accompanied by the documents submitted pursuant to GCC Clause 17. The Bidder shall submit the bills in triplicate to the concerned department.
- 21.3 Payments shall be made promptly by the Purchaser, not later than Thirty (30) days after submission of an invoice (duly complete in all respect) along with supporting documents or request for payment by the Supplier, and the Purchaser has accepted it. But if the progress is not satisfactory and according to agreed work program /schedule the payment may be withheld.
- 21.4 The final payment under this Clause shall be made only after satisfactory completion of the activities mentioned in the Scope of Work.
- 21.5 If any excess payment has been made by the Purchaser due to difference in quoted price in proposal and Contractor's invoice, the purchaser may without prejudice to its rights recover such amounts by other means after notifying the Contractor or deduct such excess payment from any payment subsequently falling due to the Contractor (Bidder), or recover from performance bond in case of last payments etc.

#### 22. Taxes and Duties

- 22.1 The Contractor (Bidder) and the personnel shall pay the taxes, duties, fees, levies and other imposition levied under the existing, amended or enacted laws during life of this contract and the Utility shall perform such duties in regard to the deduction of such tax as may be lawfully imposed.
- 22.2 For goods /services supplied from outside the Purchaser's country, the Contractor shall be entirely responsible for all taxes, duties, stamp duties, license fees, and other such levies imposed outside the Purchaser's country.

# 23. Performance Security

- 23.1 The Contractor shall, within fifteen (15) days of the notification of Contract award, provide a Performance Security for the due performance of the Contract in the amounts and currencies specified in the SSC
- 23.2 The Purchaser shall at its whole discretion invoke the Performance Security and appropriate the amount secured there under, in the event that the Contractor commits any delay or default in Services rendered or commits any breach or the terms and conditions of the Contract
- 23.3 The Performance Security shall be denominated in the currencies of the Contract, and shall be in one of the forms stipulated by the Purchaser in the SCC.
- 23.4 The Performance Security shall be discharged by the Purchase and returned to the Bidder not later than twenty-eight (28) days following the date of completion of the Contractor performance obligations under the Contract, unless specified otherwise in the SCC.

# 24. Intellectual Property

24.1 Purchaser shall own and have a right in perpetuity to use all newly created Intellectual Property Rights which have been developed solely during execution of this Contract, including but not limited to

all Source code, Object code, records, reports, designs, application configurations, data and written material, products, specifications, reports, drawings and other documents which have been newly created and developed by the Contractor solely during the performance of Related Services and for the purposes of inter-alia use or sub-license of such Services under this Contract. The Contractor undertakes to disclose all such Intellectual Property Rights arising in performance of the Related Services to the Purchaser and execute all such agreements /documents and file all relevant applications, effect transfers and obtain all permits and approvals that may be necessary in this regard to effectively transfer and conserve the Intellectual Property Rights of the Purchaser. To the extent that Intellectual Property Rights are unable by law to so vest, the supplier assigns those Intellectual Property Rights to Purchaser on creation.

- The Contractor shall be obliged to ensure that all approvals, registrations, licenses, permits and rights etc. which are inter-alia necessary for use of the goods supplied /installed by the Contractor (if any), as part of the service obligations under the present contract, shall be acquired in the name of the Purchaser, and the same may be assigned by the Purchaser to the Contractor solely for the purpose of execution of any of its obligations under the terms of this Contract. However, subsequent to the terms of this Contract, such approvals, registrations, licenses, permits and rights etc. shall endure to the exclusive benefit of the Purchaser.
- The Supplier shall ensure that while it uses any software, hardware, processes, document or material in the course of performing the Services, it does not infringe the Intellectual Property Rights of any person and the Contractor shall keep the Purchaser indemnified against all costs, expenses and liabilities howsoever, arising out any illegal or unauthorized use (piracy) or in connection with any claim or proceedings relating to any breach or violation of any permission /license terms or infringement of any Intellectual Property Rights by the Contractor or its personnel during the course of performance by the Contractor the Contractor shall have sole control of the defense and all related settlement negotiations.
- 24.4 Subject to sub-clauses 24.4 to 25.2, the Contractor shall retain exclusive ownership of all methods, concepts, algorithms, trade secrets, software documentation, other intellectual property or other information belonging to the Supplier that existed before the effective date of the contract.

# 25.1 The Contractor (Bidder) /Consortium and the personnel of any of them shall not either during the term or within two (2) years after the expiration of this contract, disclose any proprietary or confidential information relating to the assignment, the Services, this Contract or the Owner's business or operations without the

prior written consent of the owner.

- The Purchaser shall not use such documents, data, and other information received from the Contractor for any purposes unrelated to the Contract. Similarly, the Supplier shall not use such documents, data, and other information received from the Purchaser for any purpose other than the design, procurement, or other work and services required for the performance of the Contract.
- 25.3 The Obligation of a party under this clause, however, shall not apply to information that:

# 25. Confidential Information

- (a) The Purchaser or Bidder need to share with the institution participating in the financing of the contract;
- (b) Now or hereafter enters the public domain through no fault of that party;
- (c) Can be proven to have been possessed by that party at the time of disclosure and which was not previously obtained, directly or indirectly, from the other party; or
- d) Otherwise lawfully becomes available to that party from a third party that has no obligation of confidentiality.
- 25.4 The above provisions of GCC Clause 25 shall not in any way modify any undertaking of confidentiality given by either of the parties hereto prior to the date of the Contract in respect of the Supply or any part thereof.
- 25.5 The provisions of GCC Clause 25 shall survive completion or termination, for whatever reason, of the Contract
- 26. Subcontracting
- The Contractor (Bidder) is permitted to sub-contract any part of its obligations under the Contract with the PITC with prior approval of PITC.
- 27. Service Quality
- 27.1 The Purchaser may reject any Service rendered or any part thereof that fail to conform to the specifications. The Contractor shall take measures necessary to meet the specifications at no cost to the Purchaser.
- 28. Liquidated Damages and Penalty
- 28.1 Except as provided under GCC Clause 32, of the Contractor fails to perform any or all of the Services within the period specified in the Contract, the Purchaser may without prejudice to all its other remedies under the Contract, deduct from the Contract Price, as liquidated damages, a sum equivalent to 0.5% of the value of the Services, supplied beyond stipulated delivery schedule for each week or part thereof of delay until actual performance, subject to a maximum of 10% of value of such services.

# 29. Liability /Indemnity

- 29.1 The Contractor hereby agrees to indemnify the Purchaser, for all conditions and situations mentioned in this clause, in a form and manner acceptable to the Purchaser. The Contractor agrees to indemnify the Purchaser and its officers, servants, agents ("Purchaser Indemnified Persons") from and against any costs, loss, damages, expense, claims including those from third parties or liabilities of any kind howsoever suffered, arising or incurred inter alia during and after the Contract period out of:
  - (a) any negligence or wrongful act or omission by the Contractor or its agents or employees or any third party associated with Contractor in connection with or incidental to this Contract;
  - (b) any infringement of patent, trademark /copyright or industrial design arising from the use of the supplied Goods and Services or any part thereof.
- 29.2 The Contractor shall also indemnify the Purchaser against any privilege, claim or assertion made by third party with respect to right or interest in, ownership, mortgage or disposal of any asset, property, movable or immovable as mentioned in any Intellectual Property Rights, licenses and permits.
- 29.3 Without limiting the generality of the provisions of this clause 29, the Contractor shall fully indemnify, hold harmless and defend the

Purchaser Indemnified Persons from and against any and all suits, proceedings, actions, claims, demands, liabilities and damages which the Purchaser Indemnified Persons may hereafter suffer, or pay by reason of any demands, claims, suits or proceedings arising out of claims of infringement of any domestic or foreign patent rights, copyrights or other intellectual property, proprietary or confidentiality rights with respect to any Goods, Services, information, design or process supplied or used by the Supplier in performing the Supplier's obligations or in any way incorporated in or related to the assignment. If in any such suit, action, claim or proceedings, a temporary restraint order or preliminary injunction is granted, the Contractor shall make every reasonable effort, by giving a satisfactory bond or otherwise, to secure the suspension of the injunction or restraint order. If, in any such suit, action, claim or proceedings, the Goods or Services or any part thereof or comprised therein, is hold to constitute an infringement ad its use is permanently enjoined, the Contractor shall promptly make every reasonable effort to secure for the Purchaser a license, at no cost to the Purchaser, authorizing continued use of the infringing work. If the Contractor is unable to secure such license within a reasonable time, the Contractor shall, at its own expense, and without impairing the specifications and Standards, either replace the affected work, or part, or process thereof with non-infringing work or part or process, or modify the same so that Call Centre becomes non-infringing.

# 30. Limitation of Liability

30.1 Except in cases of gross negligence or willful misconduct:

Neither party shall be liable to the other party for any indirect or consequential loss or damage, loss of use, loss of production, or loss of profits or interest costs, provided that this exclusion shall not apply to any obligation of the Supplier to pay liquidated damages to the Purchaser; and

The aggregate liability of the Contractor to the Purchaser, whether under the Contract, in tort, or otherwise, shall not exceed the amount specified in the Contract Price. Provided that this limitation shall not apply to the cost of repairing or replacing defective equipment, or to any obligation of the Contractor to indemnify the Purchaser with respect to patent infringement.

# 31. Change in Law and Regulation

31.1 Unless otherwise specified in the Contract, if after the date of the Invitation for Bids, any law, regulation, ordinance order or bylaw having the force of law is enacted, promulgated, abrogated, or changed in the place of the Purchaser's country where the Site /area of work is located (which shall be deemed to include any change in interpretation or application by the competent authorities) that subsequently affects the Delivery Date, then such Delivery Date shall be correspondingly increased or decreased, to the extent that the Contractor has thereby been affected in the performance of any of its obligations under the Contract.

#### 32. Force Majeure

32.1

For the purpose of this Contract, "Force Majeure" means an event which is beyond the reasonable control of a Party, and which makes a Party's performance of its obligations hereunder impossible or so impractical as reasonably to be considered impossible in the circumstances, and includes, but is not limited to, war, riots, civil disorder, earthquake, fire, explosion, storm, flood or other adverse weather conditions, strikes, lockouts or other industrial action (except) where such strikes, lockouts or other industrial action are within the power of the Party invoking Force

Majeure to prevent), confiscation or any other action by government agencies.

32.2 Force Majeure shall not include:

Any event which is caused by the negligence or intentional action of a Party or such Party's Sub-consultants or agents or employees, nor

Any event which a diligent Party could reasonably have been expected to both (i) take into account at the time of the conclusion of this Contract, and (ii) avoid or overcome in the carrying out of its obligations hereunder.

- 32.3 The failure of a Party to fulfill any of its obligations hereunder shall not be considered to be a breach of, or default under, this Contract in so far as such inability arises from an event of Force Majeure, provided that the Party affected by such an event has taken all reasonable precautions, due care and reasonable alternative measures, all with the objective of carrying out the terms and conditions of this Contract.
- 32.4 A Party affected by an event of Force Majeure shall take all reasonable measures to remove such Party's inability to fulfill its obligations hereunder with a minimum of delay.
- 32.5 A Party affected by an event of Force Majeure shall notify the other Party of such event as soon as possible, and in any event not later than fourteen (14) days following the occurrence of such event, providing evidence of the nature and cause of such event, and shall similarly give notice of the restoration of normal conditions as soon as possible.
- The Parties shall take all reasonable measures to minimize the consequences of any event of Force Majeure.
- 32.7 The decision of the Purchaser with regard to the occurrence, continuation, period or extent of Force Majeure shall be final and binding on the Supplier.
- 32.8 Any period within which a Party shall, pursuant to this Contact, complete any action or task, shall be extended for a period equal to the time during which such Party was unable to perform such action as a result of Force Majeure.
- 32.9 Not late than thirty (30) days after the Bidder, as the result of an event of Force Majeure, have become unable to perform a material portion of the Services, the Parties shall consult with each other with a view to agreeing on appropriate measures to be taken in the circumstances.

# 33. Change Orders and Contract Amendments

- 33.1 The Purchaser may at any time order the Bidder through Notice in accordance GCC Clause 12, to make changes within the terms and conditions of this Contract, including any modification of the scope of the Services.
- 33.2 If any such Change Order causes an increase or decrease in the cost of, or the time required for, the Contractor performance of any provisions under the Contract, an equitable adjustment shall be made in the Contract Price or in the Delivery and Completion Schedule, or both, and the Contract shall accordingly be amended. Any claims by the Bidder for adjustment under this Clause must be asserted within twenty-eight (28) days from the date of the Contractor's receipt of the Purchaser's Change Order.

33.3	No variation or modification of the terms of the contract shall be
	made except by written amendment signed by the parties.

# 34. Extensions of Time

34.1

- If at any time during performance of the Contract, the Contractor should encounter conditions impeding timely completion of Services, the Contractor shall promptly notify the Purchaser in writing of the delay, its likely duration, and its cause. As soon as practicable after receipt of the Contractor's notice, the Purchaser shall evaluate the situation and may at its discretion extend the Contractor's time for performance, in which case the extension shall be ratified by the parties by amendment of the Contract.
- 34.2 Except in case of Force Majeure, as provided under GCC Clause 32 or where the delay in delivery of the Goods or completion of Services is caused due to any delay or default of the Purchaser, any extension granted under clause 34 shall not absolve the Contractor from its liability to the pay of liquidated damages pursuant to GCC Clause 28.

#### 35. Suspension

35.1 The Purchaser may, by written notice of suspension to the Contractor (Bidder), suspend all payments to the Bidder hereunder if the Bidder fail to perform any of their obligations under this Contract, including the carrying out of the Services as per schedule, provided that such notice of suspension (i) shall specify the nature of the failure, and (ii) shall request the Bidder to remedy such failure within a period not exceeding Seven (7) days after receipt by the Bidder of such notice of suspension and shall invoke contract performance guarantee.

#### 36.Termination

- 36.1 Termination of Contract for Failure to Become Effective
  - a) If this Contract has not become effective within seven (7) days of the date thereof, either Party may, by not less than two weeks (2) weeks' written notice to the other Party, declare this Contract to be null and void, and in the event of such a declaration by either Party, neither Party shall have any claim against the other Party with respect hereto.

#### 36.2 **Termination for Default**

The Purchaser may, without prejudice to any other remedy for breach of Contract, by Notice of default sent to the Bidder terminate the Contract in whole or in part:

- (a) If the Bidder fails to provide acceptable quality of Services within the period specified in the Contract, or within any extension thereof granted by the Purchaser pursuant to GCC Clause 34; or
- (b) If the Bidder, in the judgment of the Purchaser has engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices, as defined in GCC Clause 2, in competing for or in executing the Contract; or
- (c) Any representation made by the bidder in the proposal is found to be false or misleading
- (d) If the Bidder commits any breach of the Contract and fails to remedy or rectify the same within the period of two weeks (or such longer period as the Purchaser in its absolute discretion decide) provided in a notice in this behalf from the Purchaser.
- (e) If the Bidder fail to comply with any final decision reached as a result of arbitration proceedings pursuant to Clause 1.7 of SCC.
- (f) If, as the result of Force Majeure, the Bidder is unable to perform a material portion of the Services for a period of not less than sixty (60) days.
- (g) If the Bidder has been black listed by any Government agency due to misconduct etc.
- (h) In the event the Purchaser terminates the contract in whole or in part, pursuant to GCC Clause 36, the Purchaser may procure,

upon such terms and in such manner as deems appropriate, Goods or Services similar to those undelivered or not performed, and the Bidder shall be liable to the Purchaser for any additional costs for such similar Goods or Services. However, the Contractor shall continue performance of the Contract to the extent not terminated.

#### 36.3 **Termination for Insolvency**

The Purchaser may at any time terminate the Contract by giving Notice to the Bidder if the Contractor becomes bankrupt or otherwise insolvent. In such event, termination will be without compensation to the Bidder, provided that such termination will not prejudice or affect any right of action or remedy that has accrued or will accrue thereafter to the Purchaser.

#### 36.4 Termination for Convenience

(a) The Purchaser, by Notice sent to the Bidder, may terminate the Contract, in whole or in part, at any time for its convenience. The Notice of termination shall specify that termination is for the Purchaser's convenience, the extent to which performance of the Bidder under the Contract is terminated, and the date upon which such termination becomes effective.

#### 36.5 Consequences of Termination

Upon Termination of the Contract, the Bidder shall:

- (a) Prepare and present a detailed exit plan within five calendar days of termination notice receipt to the D.G (ISDS) or equivalent authority of PITC.
- (b) The D.G (ISDS) or equivalent authority and along with designated team will review the Exit Plan. If approved, Contractor shall start working on the same immediately. If the plan is rejected, Bidder shall prepare alternate plan within two calendar days. If the second plan is also rejected, D.G (ISDS) or equivalent authority will provide a plan for Supplier and should be adhered by in totality.
- (c) The Exit Plan should cover at least the following:-
  - (i) Execute all documents that may be necessary to effectively transfer the ownership and title, including OEM warranties in respect of all leased equipment;
  - (ii) Handover all developed codes, related documentation and other Configuration Items, if any in his possession:
  - (iii) Handover the list of all ERP Assets, passwords at all locations to the Purchaser
- (d) The Contractor and D.G (ISDS) or equivalent authority will sign a completion certificate at the end of successful (all points tracked to closure) of the Exit Plan.

# 37. Cessation of Rights and Obligations

- 37.1 Upon termination of this Contract pursuant to Clause 36 hereof, or upon expiration of this Contract pursuant to Clause 48 hereof, all rights and obligations of the Parties hereunder shall cease, except;
  - a) Such rights and obligations as may have accrued on the date of termination or expiration,
  - b) The obligations of confidentiality set forth in Clause 25 hereof.
  - c) Any right which a Party may have under the Applicable Law.

# 38. Cessation of Services

38.1

Upon termination of this Contract by notice to pursuant to Clause 36 hereof, the Bidders shall, immediately upon dispatch or receipt of such notice, take all necessary steps as provided in Clause 36 hereof, to bring the Services to a close in a prompt and orderly manner and shall make every reasonable effort to keep

expenditures for this purpose to a minimum

# 39. Payments upon Termination40. Assignment41. Disclaimer

- 39.1 Upon Termination of this Contract pursuant to Clause 36 hereof, the Consignee shall make the following payments to the Bidder:
  - a) Remuneration pursuant to Clause 1.8 of SCC for Services satisfactorily performed prior to the effective date of termination;
  - Reimbursable expenditures pursuant to Clause 1.8 of SCC for expenditures actually incurred prior to the effective date of termination; and
  - c) Except in the case of termination pursuant failure to perform, insolvency of the Bidder, deliberate false submission by the Bidder or for failure to comply with the final decision of an arbitration process, reimbursement of any reasonable cost incident to the prompt and orderly termination of the Contract.

The Bidder shall not assign to any other party, in whole or in part, their obligations under this Contract.

- 41.1 Purchaser reserves the right to share, with any consultant of its choosing, any resultant Proposals in order to secure expert opinion.
- 41.2 Purchaser reserves the right to accept or reject any proposal deemed to be in the best interest of the Company.

#### 42. Public Disclosure

- 42.1 All materials provided to the Purchaser by bidder are subject to Country's disclosure laws..
- The Contractor shall not make or permit to be made a public announcement or media release about any aspect of this Contract unless the Purchaser first gives the Vendor its written consent.

# 43. Adherence to safety procedures, rules regulations and restriction

- 43.1 Bidder shall comply with the provision of all laws including labor laws, rules, regulations and notifications issued there under from time to time. All safety and labor laws enforced by statutory agencies and by Purchaser shall be applicable in the performance of this Contract and Vendor's Team shall abide by these laws.
- The Bidder shall take all measures necessary or proper to protect the personnel, work and facilities and shall observe all reasonable safety rules and instructions. Contractor's Team shall adhere to all security requirement /regulations of the Purchaser during the execution of the work. Purchaser's employee also shall comply with safety procedures /policy.
- 43.3 The Contractor shall report as soon as possible any evidence, which may indicate or is likely to lead to an abnormal or dangerous situation and shall take all necessary emergency control steps to avoid such abnormal situations.
- The Contractor will be indemnified for all the situations mentioned in this clause in the similar way as defined in GCC clause 29.

# 44. Removal and /or Replacement of Personnel

- 44.1 Except as the appropriate PITC may otherwise agree, no changes shall be made in the Personnel. If, for any reason beyond the reasonable control of the Contractor,. it becomes necessary to replace any of the Personnel, the Bidders shall forthwith provide as a replacement a person of equivalent or better qualifications.
  - (b) If the Purchaser:
    - a) Finds that any of the Personnel has committed serious misconduct or has been charged with having committed a criminal action, or
    - b) Has reasonable cause to be dissatisfied with the performance of any of the Personnel, then the Bidder shall, at the Purchaser's written request specifying the

grounds therefore, forthwith provide as a replacement a person with qualifications and experience acceptable to the Purchaser.

- c) Any of the Personnel provided as a replacement under Clauses (a) and (b) above, the rate of remuneration applicable to such person as well as any reimbursable expenditure (including expenditures due to the number of eligible dependents) the Bidder may wish to claim as a result of such replacement, shall be subject to the prior written approval by the Utility. Except as the Utility may otherwise agree,
- The Bidder shall bear all additional travel and other costs arising out of or incidental to any removal and /or replacement, and
- The remuneration to be paid for any of the Personnel provided as a replacement shall not exceed the remuneration which would have been payable to the Personnel replaced.

# 45. Fairness and Good Faith

- The Parties undertake to act in good faith with respect to each other's rights under this Contract and to adopt all reasonable measures to ensure the realization of the objectives of this Contract.
- 45.2 Operation of the Contract: The Parties recognize that it is impractical in this Contract to provide for every contingency which may arise during the life of the Contract, and the Parties hereby agree that it is their intention that this Contract shall operate fairly as between them, and without determent to the interest of either of them, and that, if during the term of this Contract either Party believes that this Contract is operating unfairly, the Parties will use their best efforts to agree on such action as may be necessary to remove the cause or causes of such unfairness, but no failure to agree on any action pursuant to this Clause shall give rise to a dispute subject to arbitration in accordance with Clause 1.7 of SCC
- 45.3 The Bidder shall take and maintain at their own cost, insurance coverage against the risks of their personnel and properties relating to this assignment.

# 46. Conflict of Interest

- The Contractor shall not engage, and shall cause their Personnel not to engage, either directly or indirectly, in any business or professional activities which would conflict with the activities assigned to them under this Contract.
- 46.2 The Purchaser considers a conflict of interest to be a situation in which a party has interests that could improperly influence that party's performance of official duties or responsibilities, contractual obligations, or compliance with applicable laws and regulations, and that such conflict of interest may contribute to or constitute a prohibited corrupt practice.
- 46.3 If the Contractor (Bidder) is found to be involved in a conflict of interest situation with regard to the present assignment, the Purchaser may choose to terminate this contract as per Clause 36 of GCC.

#### 26

# 47. Standard of Performance

The Contractor (Bidder) shall perform the Services and carry out their obligations hereunder with all due diligence, efficiency and economy, in accordance with generally accepted techniques and practices used with professional g standards recognized by professional bodies, and shall observe sound management, and technical and engineering practices, and employ appropriate advanced technology and safe and effective equipment, machinery, materials and methods. The Bidders shall always act, in respect of any matter relating to this Contract or to the Services, as faithful advisers to the Purchaser.

# 48. Expiration of Contract

Unless terminated earlier pursuant to Clause 36 hereof, this Contract shall terminate when, pursuant to the provisions hereof, the Services have been completed and the payments of remuneration and reimbursable expenditure have been made.

#### 15. SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

47.1

48.1

The following Special Conditions of Contract (SCC) shall supplement the General Conditions of Contract (GCC). Whenever there is a conflict, the provisions herein shall prevail over those in the GCC.			
SCC 1.1	The Purchaser's Country is : Pakistan		
SCC 1.2	The Purchaser: Power Information Technology Company (PITC)		
SCC 1.3	The language shall be : English		
SCC 1.4	For notices, the Purchaser's contact details shall be: OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PITC-HQ, 405-WAPDA House, Lahore, Pakistan. Phone 042-99202666		
SCC 1.5	Subject to SCC 1.6, the courts of Lahore shall have jurisdiction in relation to any dispute arising under this Contract.		

Continued.....

SCC 1.6	If the parties fail to resolve a dispute or difference by mutual consultation within twenty-eight (28) days from the commencement of such dispute and difference, the same shall be resolved by a sole arbitrator in accordance with the Arbitration Act, 1940 or any re-enactment thereof. For the avoidance of doubt, the date of commencement of the dispute shall be taken from the date when this clause reference is quoted by the either party in a formal communication clearly mentioning existence of dispute or as mutually agreed. The place of arbitration shall be Lahore.
SCC 1.7	The bidders may please note that the prices are firm and final. All statutory taxes, levies, duties, etc. shall be paid on actual

# 16. Contract Forms 1 Agreement

1) All payments shall be made by the Purchaser in favor of the contractor/Bidder 2) The release of payments will be Performance (output) based, where the payments are made for measured deliverables and outputs. 3) Eligible Payments against invoice submitted (accompanied with all requisite documents) shall be released within Thirty (30) days of submission of invoice. 4) Power to withhold: Notwithstanding anything contained in the payment schedule mentioned below, if in the opinion of the Purchaser, any work done or supply made or service rendered by Bidder is deficient in any manner in comparison to the prescribed standards, Purchaser shall be at liberty to withhold a reasonable portion of the payment due to the Supplier, till such work /supply /service is made confirming to the prescribed standards. These powers to withhold payments shall be without prejudice to any other power /right of the purchaser under this contract. 5) If additional work is required beyond the scope of the Services specified the estimated period of engagement of Personnel set forth in the appropriate Bid Response Format may be increased by agreement in writing between the Purchaser and the Bidders. Any such change shall be done as per Clause 21 of GCC and Clause 1.8 of SCC 6) The currencies for payments shall be in Pak Rupees (PKR). 7) All payments under this Contract shall be made to the account of the Bidder with (Bank & A/c No.)  8) Payments will be made by the Purchaser to the Bidder as per Contract Value in the Formats for Financial Proposal and agreed in the Contract, as follows:  SCC 1.9  The Contractor shall provide Performance Security of ten (10) percent of the yearly Contract Price. The currency and amount of Performance Security shall be specified at the time of LOI.  The types of acceptable Performance Securities are: Bank Guarantee issued by a scheduled Bank, having A+ rating  SCC 1.11  PITC reserve the right to reject any bid without assigning any reason.	SCC 1.8	General terms and conditions of Payment Schedule
2) The release of payments will be Performance (output) based, where the payments are made for measured deliverables and outputs.  3) Eligible Payments against invoice submitted (accompanied with all requisite documents) shall be released within Thirty (30) days of submission of invoice.  4) Power to withhold: Notwithstanding anything contained in the payment schedule mentioned below, if in the opinion of the Purchaser, any work done or supply made or service rendered by Bidder is deficient in any manner in comparison to the prescribed standards, Purchaser shall be at liberty to withhold a reasonable portion of the payment due to the Supplier, till such work /supply /service is made confirming to the prescribed standards. These powers to withhold payments shall be without prejudice to any other power /right of the purchaser under this contract.  5) If additional work is required beyond the scope of the Services specified the estimated period of engagement of Personnel set forth in the appropriate Bid Response Format may be increased by agreement in writing between the Purchaser and the Bidders. Any such change shall be done as per Clause 21 of GCC and Clause 1.8 of SCC  6) The currencies for payments shall be in Pak Rupees (PKR).  7) All payments under this Contract shall be made to the account of the Bidder with (Bank & A/c No.)  ———————————————————————————————————		1) All payments shall be made by the Purchaser in favor of the contractor/
payments are made for measured deliverables and outputs.  3) Eligible Payments against invoice submitted (accompanied with all requisite documents) shall be released within Thirty (30) days of submission of invoice.  4) Power to withhold: Notwithstanding anything contained in the payment schedule mentioned below, if in the opinion of the Purchaser, any work done or supply made or service rendered by Bidder is deficient in any manner in comparison to the prescribed standards, Purchaser shall be at liberty to withhold a reasonable portion of the payment due to the Supplier, till such work /supply /service is made confirming to the prescribed standards. These powers to withhold payments shall be without prejudice to any other power /right of the purchaser under this contract.  5) If additional work is required beyond the scope of the Services specified the estimated period of engagement of Personnel set forth in the appropriate Bid Response Format may be increased by agreement in writing between the Purchaser and the Bidders. Any such change shall be done as per Clause 21 of GCC and Clause 1.8 of SCC  6) The currencies for payments shall be in Pak Rupees (PKR).  7) All payments under this Contract shall be made to the account of the Bidder with (Bank & A/c No.)  ———————————————————————————————————		
3) Eligible Payments against invoice submitted (accompanied with all requisite documents) shall be released within Thirty (30) days of submission of invoice. 4) Power to withhold: Notwithstanding anything contained in the payment schedule mentioned below, if in the opinion of the Purchaser, any work done or supply made or service rendered by Bidder is deficient in any manner in comparison to the prescribed standards, Purchaser shall be at liberty to withhold a reasonable portion of the payment due to the Supplier, till such work /supply /service is made confirming to the prescribed standards. These powers to withhold payments shall be without prejudice to any other power /right of the purchaser under this contract. 5) If additional work is required beyond the scope of the Services specified the estimated period of engagement of Personnel set forth in the appropriate Bid Response Format may be increased by agreement in writing between the Purchaser and the Bidders. Any such change shall be done as per Clause 21 of GCC and Clause 1.8 of SCC 6) The currencies for payments shall be in Pak Rupees (PKR). 7) All payments under this Contract shall be made to the account of the Bidder with (Bank & A/c No.)  ———————————————————————————————————		
4) Power to withhold: Notwithstanding anything contained in the payment schedule mentioned below, if in the opinion of the Purchaser, any work done or supply made or service rendered by Bidder is deficient in any manner in comparison to the prescribed standards, Purchaser shall be at liberty to withhold a reasonable portion of the payment due to the Supplier, till such work /supply /service is made confirming to the prescribed standards. These powers to withhold payments shall be without prejudice to any other power /right of the purchaser under this contract.  5) If additional work is required beyond the scope of the Services specified the estimated period of engagement of Personnel set forth in the appropriate Bid Response Format may be increased by agreement in writing between the Purchaser and the Bidders. Any such change shall be done as per Clause 21 of GCC and Clause 1.8 of SCC  6) The currencies for payments shall be in Pak Rupees (PKR).  7) All payments under this Contract shall be made to the account of the Bidder with (Bank & A/c No.)  ———————————————————————————————————		3) Eligible Payments against invoice submitted (accompanied with all requisite
schedule mentioned below, if in the opinion of the Purchaser, any work done or supply made or service rendered by Bidder is deficient in any manner in comparison to the prescribed standards, Purchaser shall be at liberty to withhold a reasonable portion of the payment due to the Supplier, till such work /supply /service is made confirming to the prescribed standards. These powers to withhold payments shall be without prejudice to any other power /right of the purchaser under this contract.  5) If additional work is required beyond the scope of the Services specified the estimated period of engagement of Personnel set forth in the appropriate Bid Response Format may be increased by agreement in writing between the Purchaser and the Bidders. Any such change shall be done as per Clause 21 of GCC and Clause 1.8 of SCC  6) The currencies for payments shall be in Pak Rupees (PKR).  7) All payments under this Contract shall be made to the account of the Bidder with (Bank & A/c No.)  ———————————————————————————————————		
5) If additional work is required beyond the scope of the Services specified the estimated period of engagement of Personnel set forth in the appropriate Bid Response Format may be increased by agreement in writing between the Purchaser and the Bidders. Any such change shall be done as per Clause 21 of GCC and Clause 1.8 of SCC  6) The currencies for payments shall be in Pak Rupees (PKR).  7) All payments under this Contract shall be made to the account of the Bidder with (Bank & A/c No.)  ———————————————————————————————————		schedule mentioned below, if in the opinion of the Purchaser, any work done or supply made or service rendered by Bidder is deficient in any manner in comparison to the prescribed standards, Purchaser shall be at liberty to withhold a reasonable portion of the payment due to the Supplier, till such work /supply /service is made confirming to the prescribed standards. These powers to withhold payments shall be without prejudice to any other power
7) All payments under this Contract shall be made to the account of the Bidder with (Bank & A/c No.)  8) Payments will be made by the Purchaser to the Bidder as per Contract Value in the Formats for Financial Proposal and agreed in the Contract, as follows:  SCC 1.9  The Contractor shall provide Performance Security of ten (10) percent of the yearly Contract Price. The currency and amount of Performance Security shall be specified at the time of LOI.  SCC 1.10  The types of acceptable Performance Securities are:  Bank Guarantee issued by a scheduled Bank, having A+ rating		5) If additional work is required beyond the scope of the Services specified the estimated period of engagement of Personnel set forth in the appropriate Bid Response Format may be increased by agreement in writing between the Purchaser and the Bidders. Any such change shall be done as per Clause 21
Financial Proposal and agreed in the Contract, as follows:  SCC 1.9  The Contractor shall provide Performance Security of ten (10) percent of the yearly Contract Price. The currency and amount of Performance Security shall be specified at the time of LOI.  SCC 1.10  The types of acceptable Performance Securities are:  Bank Guarantee issued by a scheduled Bank, having A+ rating		7) All payments under this Contract shall be made to the account
The currency and amount of Performance Security shall be specified at the time of LOI.  SCC 1.10  The types of acceptable Performance Securities are: Bank Guarantee issued by a scheduled Bank, having A+ rating		
Bank Guarantee issued by a scheduled Bank, having A+ rating	SCC 1.9	
SCC 1.11 PITC reserve the right to reject any bid without assigning any reason.	SCC 1.10	
	SCC 1.11	PITC reserve the right to reject any bid without assigning any reason.

#### 2 Performance Security

Enclosed at Appendix

#### 17. Bidder RESPONSE FORMS

Address:

Forr	m No F-1: RFP Submis	ssion She	et 			
App	ointment for Call Center	er Bidder,	reference No		nerewith er	nclose RFP for
awa assi	I/Weintment of my /our firm ne scope & terms and li/We I/We rd of Contact center gnment, we and any contact during the currency of li/We undertake to	conditions assignm f our affile of this ass	of LOI documen Bi ent for the PI iates, will not be ignment.	t unconditionally dder Firm also u FC, to provide e eligible to worl	Indertake th services fo	at in case of the or the proposed
	Yours Faithfully					
	Signature: Full Name: Address:					
Form	n No. F-2: Performance C	ertificate				
	y provide Client Performa pletion and broad scope of					alue, Year of award
Or C	opy of LoA /Work Order ald	ong with pro	of of release of final	payment in case of	projects comp	oleted.
Form	n No. F-3a: Project Experi	ence				
Provi	Kindly provide relevant rience in either:  With Utility (Power /Te three financial years; of de Summary of assignment)  Sector of the Client's E	lecom/Gas / r nt including f	/Water ) company ir	providing Service I		·
•	<ul><li>Value and Year of awa</li><li>Role of the Firm in ass</li><li>Applications /Modules</li></ul>	ird /complet ignment.	ion of assignments.			
S.	Assignment	Year	Completion	Value of	Role of	Client &
No		Award	Completion	Assignment	Firm	Business
Pleas	se provide proof of complet	ed assignm	ents.			
	nature: Name:			Seal:		

#### Form No. F-3b: Project Experience

Kindly provide Client Performance Certificate for the awarded projects provided for Form No. F-3a stating the role, value, Year of award /completion and broad scope of work of the engaged firm and the client's satisfaction level.

Or Copy of LoA/Work Order along with proof of release of final payment in case of completed projects.

#### Form No F-4: CVs

The format for submission of CV	s is the following:
1. Name:	
	on:
3. Year with Firm:	Nationality:
4. Area of Specification:	
5. Proposed Position on Team:	
on proposed team. Describe assignments and give dates and 7. Education: (Under this heading, summarize names of colleges, dates and de 8. Experience: (Under this heading, list of poemploying organization, title of palso give types of activities performents of a page.) 9. Language:	e of staff members experience and training most pertinent to assigned work degree of responsibility held by staff member on relevant previous I locations. Use up to half-a-page).  e college /university and other specialized education of staff member, giving egrees obtained. Use up to quarter page.)  positions held by staff member since graduation, giving dates, names of position held and location of assignments. For experience in last ten years formed and Owner references, where appropriate. Use up to three quarters preading and writing of each language by 'excellent' 'good' or 'poor').
Signature:	
Address:	Date:
	work experience and its applicability to the present assignment are clearly in 'Time New Roman' with 'font size 11' and should not be longer than 4  Seal:
Form No F-5: Deviations /No Deviations Comments & Suggestions	s Confirmation,
DEVIATIONS /COMMENTS /SUGGESTION the Scope of Work, or any related area.  1.  2.  3.  4.  (In case of no deviations, a statement to the statement of the statement).	a:
Signature: Full Name: Address:	

#### ANNEXURE- A DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS

The following terms (Definitions and Abbreviations) whenever used in the Contract have the following meaning:

Sr.	Term	Abbreviations) whenever used in the Contract have the following meaning:  Description
1.	"Applicable Laws"	·
1.	"Applicable Laws"	means the laws, rules, regulations and any other notification, SRO,
		Circular and General Order, instruments having the force of law in the
2	"Bank"or "Banks"	Government's country, as issued from time to time and till to-date;
2.		refers to all scheduled Pakistani Banks having rating AA+.
	"Contract"	Means the Agreement entered into between the Company/Purchaser
		(PITC/DISCOs) and the Contractor, together with the Contract
		Documents referred to therein, including all attachments, appendices,
	"Contract Documents"	and all documents incorporated by reference therein.
3.	"Contract Documents"	Shall mean the following documents listed below but is not limited to
		listed document. It includes all other documents that are considered to
		be the part of the contract documents:
		i.Detailed award of contract;
		ii. Service level agreement; iii. Special Conditions of Contract;
		,
		v. Schedule of Services; vi. Instructions to bidders;
		viii Purchaser's Notification to the Contractor for Award of
		Contract;
		vi. Vendor's response (proposal) to the RFP, including
		the Bid Submission Sheet and the Price Schedules submitted
		by the Contractor;
		Section VIII – Contract Forms;
		Acceptance of letter of intent(LOI) by the bidder;
4.	"Contract Price"	means the aggregate price payable to the Contractor as specified in the
т.	Oominact i lice	Agreement, subject to such additions and adjustments thereto or
		deductions there from, as may be made pursuant to the Contract.
5.	"Contractor"	means the agency appointed to perform services for the Purchaser
0.	Communication	under this Contract.
6.	"Company"	means respective DISCO
7.	"Completion"	shall mean the completion of the Related Services by the Contractor in
	- Compression	accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract.
8.	"Day"	means calendar day.
9.	"Delivery"	means the transfer of the Goods and/or Services from the Contractor to
		the Purchaser in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in
		the Contract.
10.	"Effective Date"	means the execution date on which this Contract comes into force and
		effect pursuant to Clause 8 of GCC;
11.	"GCC"	means the General Conditions of Contract.
12.	"Government"	means the Government of Pakistan.
13.	"in writing"	means communicated in written form with proof of receipt.
14.	"Intellectual Property	means any patent, copyright, trademark, trade name, service marks,
	,	
	Rights"	brands, proprietary information, whether arising before or after the
	Rights"	brands, proprietary information, whether arising before or after the execution of this Contract and the right to ownership and registration of
	Rights"	execution of this Contract and the right to ownership and registration of
15.		execution of this Contract and the right to ownership and registration of these rights.
15.	Rights"  "Kickoff Meeting"	execution of this Contract and the right to ownership and registration of these rights.  means a meeting convened by the Purchaser to discuss and finalize
15.		execution of this Contract and the right to ownership and registration of these rights.
	"Kickoff Meeting"	execution of this Contract and the right to ownership and registration of these rights.  means a meeting convened by the Purchaser to discuss and finalize the work execution plan and procedures with the Contractor after award of contract.
15. 16.		execution of this Contract and the right to ownership and registration of these rights.  means a meeting convened by the Purchaser to discuss and finalize the work execution plan and procedures with the Contractor after award of contract.  means the Original Equipment Manufacturer of any equipment / system /
16.	"Kickoff Meeting"  "OEM"	execution of this Contract and the right to ownership and registration of these rights.  means a meeting convened by the Purchaser to discuss and finalize the work execution plan and procedures with the Contractor after award of contract.  means the Original Equipment Manufacturer of any equipment / system / software / product.
	"Kickoff Meeting"	execution of this Contract and the right to ownership and registration of these rights.  means a meeting convened by the Purchaser to discuss and finalize the work execution plan and procedures with the Contractor after award of contract.  means the Original Equipment Manufacturer of any equipment / system /

	means such persons who at the time of being so hired had their nationality/domicile outside the Purchaser's country; and "Local Personnel"
	means such persons who at the time of being so hired had their domicile
	inside the Government's country;
"PITC"	Power Information Technology Company
"Project"	means all activities covered under present RFP
"Purchaser's Country"	shall mean Pakistan, as specified in the SCC.
"Purchaser"	means the Power Information Technology Company (PITC)/Respective DISCO
"Related Services"	means the services to be provided as per the requirements / conditions specified in the Contract. In addition to this, the definition would also include other related/ancillary services that may be required to execute this Contract
"SCC"	means the Special Conditions of Contract.
"Services"	means the work to be performed by the Contractor pursuant to this RFP for the purposes of the Project, as described in the Scope of Work hereto;
"Starting Date"	means the date referred to in Clause 8 of GCC;
"The MoE"	is the Ministry of Energy (Power Division), Govt. of Pakistan.
"The Site"	shall mean all identified locations within the jurisdiction of DISCOs, where the Contractor carries out any installation of Goods or is required to provide any Services.
"Third Party"	means any person or entity other than the Government, DISCOs, the Contractor or any other party as implied by the usage and context
"Utility"	means Distribution Company (DISCO).
	"Purchaser's Country" "Purchaser"  "Related Services"  "SCC" "Services"  "Starting Date"  "The MoE"  "The Site"